will experience immediate dilution in the net tangible book value of their common stock from the public offering price
of the shares of common stock. The net tangible book value of our common stock as of December 31, 2017 was
approximately $19.8 million, or $0.86 per share. Net tangible book value is determined by dividing our total tangible
assets (total assets less goodwill and intangible assets) less total liabilities divided by the number of shares of our
common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2017.

After giving effect to the sale of shares of our common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $3.00 per
share and the use of proceeds therefrom, and after deducting placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses,
our adjusted net tangible book value per share of common stock as of December 31, 2017 would have been
approximately $32.0 million or $1.18 per share. The change represents an immediate increase in net tangible book
value per share of our common stock of $0.32 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $1.82
per share to new investors purchasing the shares of our common stock in this offering at the public offering price. The
following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:
Public offering price per share $3.00
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2017 $0.86
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $0.32
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $1.18
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $1.82

The information set forth above is based on 22,937,489 shares outstanding as of December 31, 2017, which excludes
the following:

•1,006,568 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants held by the lenders under the
former Second Lien Credit Facility at an exercise price of $1.67 per share;

•2,491,274 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options at a weighted average
exercise price of $1.59 per share; and

•1,037,906 shares of common stock reserved for future issuances under our stock option plans and other equity
compensation arrangements.